(NEPA) documentation in conformance with 23 CFR Part 771 and (b) obtaining the environmental 
permits and clearances. 

2. To ensure that the CITY’s actions are in accordance with applicable Federal and 

State regulations and policies. 

3. To obligate Federal TAP funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of Three 
Million Two Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,280,000.00). 

4. To establish a Project Identification Number to track all PROJECT costs. 

5. Once the funding is obligated, to provide the CITY with a written “Notice to 

Proceed” authorizing the preliminary engineering of the PROJECT. The “Notice to Proceed” will

[...]

Engineer shall forward the invoice to the DEPARTMENT’s Local Public Agency Coordinator for 

payment processing. Eligible PROJECT costs are those costs as defined in 2 CFR Part 200, and 
the SAM. 

23. To be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount 

not to exceed One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two and No/100 Dollars 
($172,632.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of all costs exceeding the obligated Federal 
funds subject to the CITY’s budgeted appropriations and the allocation of sufficient funds by the 
governing body of the CITY. The CITY agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are